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John McManus holds the W&M re-
cord for goals in a season with 27.

Ralph Bean ended h|s careerranked
in the top 10 at W&M in single-sea-
son points, assists and game-win-
ning goals.

Kevin Knott’s 15 assists in 2000 are
second-best in W&M history.

Points
1. Waughn Hughes 1996
2. John McManus 1980
3. Waughn Hughes 1994
4. Kip Germain 1976
5. Carlos Garcia 2001
Billy Owens 1995
Scott Bell 1985
8. Kip Germain 1975
9. Ralph Bean 2002
10. Carlos Garcia 2000
Wade Barrett 1997
Steve Jolley 1994
Goals
1. John McManus 1980
2. Waughn Hughes 1996
3. Waughn Hughes 1994
4. Kip Germain 1976
5. Carlos Garcia 2001
6. Phil Hucles 2000
Scott Bell 1985
8. Billy Owens 1995
Scott Bell 1983
Graham Sykes 1979
Kip Germain 1975
Assists
1. Billy Owens 1994
2. Kevin Knott 2000
3. Dave McGowan 1996
4. Wade Barrett 1996
Waughn Hughes 1996
Billy Owens 1995
Steve Jolley 1994
8. Ralph Bean 2002
Carlos Garcia 2002
Doug Henry 2000
Dave Snyder 1981
Shots
1. Carlos Garcia 2002
2. JonTuttle 1985
3. Carlos Garcia 2001
4. Jon Tuttle 1986
5. Scott Bell 1985
6. Billy Owens 1995
7. Billy Owens 1993
8. Phil Hucles 2001
Carlos Garcia 2000
Brian Hinkey 1999
Game-Winning Goals
1. Waughn Hughes 1996
2. Waughn Hughes 1994
3. Ralph Bean 2002
Wade Barrett 1995
Chris Scrofani 1993
Eric Dumbleton 1992
7. Pat Scherder 2003
Carlos Garcia 2002
Phil Hucles 2001
Phil Hucles 2000
Brian Hinkey 1998
Caleb Stoddart 1998

27
24
20
16
15
14
14
13
13
13
13

—_
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Saves
1. Adin Brown 1998
2. lan Peter 1986
3. Adin Brown 1996
4, Paul Grafer 1995
5. Scott Budnick 1992
6. Paul Grafer 1994
7. Trevor Upton 2002
8. Kris Rake 2004
Adin Brown 1997
Scott Budnick 1991
Shutouts
1. Adin Brown 1998
Adin Brown 1997
3. Adin Brown 1999
Paul Grafer 1995
5. Adin Brown 1996
Scott Budnick 1992
lan Peter 1987
8. Kris Rake 2004
Trevor Upton 2002
Paul Grafer 1994
lan Peter 1986
Goals Rgainst Average
(minimum 1,000 minutes)
1. lan Peter 1987
2. Larry Valentine 1988
3. Adin Brown 1996
4, Adin Brown 1998
5. Paul Grafer 1995
6. Adin Brown 1999
7. Scott Budnick 1992
8. Paul Grafer 1994
9. Kris Rake 2004
10. Larry Valentine 1989
Save Percentage
(minimum 1,000 minutes)
1. Adin Brown 1998
2. Adin Brown 1996
3. lan Peter 1987
4. lan Peter 1986
5. Lance Holland 1985
6. Paul Grafer 1995
7. Larry Valentine 1988
8. Paul Grafer 1995
9. Adin Brown 1996
10. Larry Valentine 1989

OO NN OO

0.60
0.69
0.73
0.78
0.80
0.82
0.88

0.99
1.00

.876
872
.870
.837
.837
.836
.833
.832
.830
821

Individual Records
Single Match
Goals
4 Ron Rabb vs. CNU (9/17/87)
John McManus vs. Radford (9/6/80)
Chris Thomas vs. W&L (1975)
Don McCarthy vs. ECU (11/6/71)
Assists

4 Doug Henry vs. UNCW (11/9/00)
Season

Goals

27 John McManus (1980)
Assists

16 Billy Owens (1994)
Points

60 Waughn Hughes (1996)
Career

Goals

52 Waughn Hughes (1993-96)
Assists

41 Billy Owens (1992-95)
Points

131 Waughn Hughes (1993-96)
NCAA Tournament Matches Played

8 Jeff Dominguez (1995-98)
Goalkeeper Records

Single Match

Saves

16 Chris Gilmore vs. Virginia (10/27/71)
Chris Gilmore vs. GMU (10/22/71)
Chris Gilmore vs. W&L (10/20/71)

Season

Saves

148 Adin Brown (1998)
Shutouts

9 Adin Brown (1998 and 1997)
Save Percentage

876 Adin Brown (1998)
Goals Against Average

0.60 lan Peter (1987)
Career

Saves

417 Adin Brown (1996-99)
Shutouts

33 Adin Brown (1996-99)
Save Percentage

841 Adin Brown (1996-99)
Goals Against Average

0.84 Larry Valentine (1986-89)
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Points
1. Waughn Hughes 1993-96
2. Carlos Garcia  1999-2002
3. Scott Bell 1983-86
4. Billy Owens 1992-95
5. Steve Jolley 1993-96
6. Wade Barrett 1994-97
7. Kip Germain 1975-78
8. Phil Hucles 2000-03
9. Jon Tuttle 1985-88
10. Graham Sykes 1976-79
Goals
1. Waughn Hughes  1993-96
2. Scott Bell 1983-86
3. Carlos Garcia  1999-2002
4, Wade Barrett 1994-97
5. Phil Hucles 2000-03
Steve Jolley 1993-96
Graham Sykes 1976-79
Kip Germain 1975-78
9. Billy Owens 1992-95
10. Rob Olsen 1977-80
Assists
1. Billy Owens 1992-95
2. Steve Jolley 1993-96
3. Carlos Garcia  1999-2002
4. Dave McGowan  1994-97
5. Doug Henry 1999-2002
6. Waughn Hughes 1993-96
7. Wade Barrett 1994-97
8. Kevin Knott 1997-2000
9. Brian Hinkey 1997-99
10. Chris Scrofani 1992-95
Scott Bell 1983-86
Shots
1. Carlos Garcia ~ 1999-2002
2. JonTuttle 1985-88
3. Billy Owens 1992-95
4. Steve Jolley 1993-96
5. Phil Hucles 2000-03
6. Wade Barrett 1994-97
7. Waughn Hughes 1993-96
8. Chris Scrofani 1992-95
9. Brian Hinkey 1997-99
10. Caleb Stoddart 1998-2001
liame-Wmnlng Goals
1. Waughn Hughes  1993-96
2. Billy Owens 1992-95
3. Carlos Garcia  1999-2002
Wade Barrett 1994-97
5. Maurice Smith 1988-91
6. Phil Hucles 2000-03
Eric Dumbleton  1989-92
Jon Tuttle 1985-88
9. Brian Hinkey 1997-99
10. Caleb Stoddart 1998-2001
Steve Jolley 1993-96
Dave Viscovich 1988-91
Ricky Dahan 1986-87
Tim Larkin 1984-87
Scott Bell 1983-86

31
274
268
241
224
204
181
138
129
117
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Matches Played
1. Caleb Stoddart 1998-2001
2. Adam Schultz  1997-2000
3. Andrew Pilari  1997-2000
4. Carlos Garcia ~ 1999-2002
Garrett Chittum  1996-99
Billy Owens 1992-95
Greg Richards 1992-95
8. Waughn Hughes 1993-96
Steve Jolley 1993-96
10. Kevin Knott 1997-2000
Wade Barrett 1994-97
Adin Brown 1996-99
Malcnes Started
. Caleb Stoddart 1998-2001
2. Billy Owens 1992-95
3. Carlos Garcia  1999-2002
Steve Jolley 1993-96
Greg Richards 1992-95
6. Adin Brown 1996-99
7. Wade Barrett 1994-97
Waughn Hughes 1993-96
9. Marty Taylor 1985-88
Jon Tuttle 1985-88
Saves
1. Adin Brown 1996-99
2. Paul Grafer 1992-95
Scott Budnick 1989-92
4. lan Peter 1985-87
5. Kris Rake 2003-
6. Trevor Upton ~ 1999-2002
7. Larry Valentine 1986-89
8. Billy Platz 1998-2001
9. Lance Holland 1985-86
Shutouts
1. Adin Brown 1996-99
2. Scott Budnick 1989-92
3. Paul Grafer 1992-95
4. lan Peter 1985-87
5. Trevor Upton  1999-2002
6. Kris Rake 2003-
7. Larry Valentine 1986-89
8. Billy Platz 1998-2001
Goals Rgainst Average

(minimum 2,000 minutes)

1. Larry Valentine 1986-89
2. Adin Brown 1996-99
3. Paul Grafer 1992-95
4. Scott Budnick 1989-92
5. Trevor Upton  1999-2002
6. Kris Rake 2003-
7. Billy Platz 1998-2001
8. lan Peter 1985-87

Save Percentage

(minimum 2,000 minutes)
1. Adin Brown 1996-99
2. Larry Valentine 1986-89
3. lan Peter 1985-87
4. Paul Grafer 1992-95
5. Scott Budnick 1989-92
6. Trevor Upton ~ 1999-2002
7. Billy Platz 1998-2001
8. Kris Rake 2003-

0.84
0.86
0.96
1.01
1.20

1.30

1.31
143

.841
.827
821
.808
794
.762
.756

729

Team Records
Single Match
Goals

13 vs. Seton Hall (9/27/81)

Goals Allowed

8 vs. Duke (10/2/83)

Home Field Attendance

4,455  vs.Virginia Tech (9/2/95, Busch)
Season

Most Matches

25 1998, 1992
Most Wins

20 1996
Fewest Wins

4 2005
Most Losses

9 2005, 2001, 2000
Fewest Losses

2 1970
Most Ties

5 2005, 1982
Winning Percentage

.854 (20-3-1) 1996
Best CAA Record

8-0-0 (1.000) 1996
Winning Streak

12 1996, 1994
Unbeaten Streak

18 1996, 1992
Best Start

12-0-0 1994
Goals Scored

67 1994
Goals Per Match

4.1 1976
Shutouts

11 1996, 1992
Consecutive Shutouts

6 1986
Fewest Goals Allowed

9 1975
Lowest Goals Against Average

0.66 1987
Most CAA Shutouts

5 2005, 1998, 1987
Best CAA Goal Differential

+21 1994

Average Home Field Attendance
1,972

1995 (Busch Field)

Waughn Hughes after breaking
the W&M career goals record (52).
He also holds the College’s career
points mark with 131.

Carlos Garcia ended his career
in 2002 ranked in the top three in
school history in every offensive
category.

In 1994, Billy Owens set a school
record with 16 assists. He also holds
the career record with 41.
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Current head coach Chris Norris
was the Tribe’s team MVP during the
1993 season.

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004

2005

Most Valuable Player
Steve Proscino
Casey Todd

Kip Germain
Eduardo Lopez
Bill Watson

Chris Davin
John McManus
Mark Gardiner
Steve Graine
Juergen Kloo
Mike Flood

Todd Middlebrook
Scott Repke
Scott Bell
Summers Hambrick
Jon Tuttle

Steve Kokulis
Jim Hauschild
Mike Cummings
Scott Budnick
Chris Norris

Paul Grafer

Paul Grafer
Waughn Hughes
Wade Barrett
Adin Brown
Adin Brown
Kevin Knott
Carlos Garcia
Ralph Bean
Trevor Upton
Phil Hucles

Kris Rake

Clayton Voss

(highest GPA)

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

BEsT;SMALL PUBLIC

Jon Tuttle

Mike Cummings
Mike Cummings
Mike Cummings
Guy Cartwright
Andrew Petty
Andrew Petty
Andrew Petty
Greg Westfall
Greg Westfall

P

HES

Kevin Knott
Kevin Knott
Kevin Knott
Colin Young
Colin Young
Colin Young
Ryan Overdevest
Ryan Overdevest

(most goals)

1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Maurice Smith
Nimrod Zosim
Dave Viscovich
Eric Dumbleton
Steve Jolley
Waughn Hughes
Billy Owens
Waughn Hughes
Wade Barrett
Luke Bockelmann
Carlos Garcia
Phil Hucles
Carlos Garcia
Ralph Bean
Pat Scherder
Brendan McCurdy
Jarrett Thomas

Pipeline
(most assists)

1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005

1980
1981

1982
1983

1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989

1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999
2000
2001
2002

2003

JUNIVERSITY|INNATION [ RANKED 30TH OVERALL'A

Brian Hinkey
Kevin Knott
Carlos Garcia
Ralph Bean
Carlos Garcia
Bryan Hinkle
Brannon Thomas
Clayton Voss

Best Rookie
Mike Flood
Rich Miranda
Dave Snyder
Scott Repke
Scott Bell
Andy Watson
Tim Larkin
Jon Tuttle
Ricky Dahan
Steve Kokulis
George Strong
Jim Hauschild
Scott Budnick
Khary Stockton
Greg Lalas
Chris Norris
Nimrod Zosim
Billy Owens
Steve Jolley
Wade Barrett
Jeff Dominguez
Adin Brown
Brian Hinkey
Andrew Ross
Caleb Stoddart
Carlos Garcia
Phil Hucles
Bryan Hinkle
Andreas Nydal
Clayton Voss
Kris Rake

Ryan Sells
Michael Yakovac
Andrew Hoxie
Brock Jones
Doug McBride

Coaches Award
John Rasnic
Todd Middlebrook
Scott Repke
Martin Taylor
Tim Larkin
Bo Eskay
Joel Lewin
Kieran McCarthy
Chris Drescher
Christian Powers
Chris Norris
Greg Richards
David Schifrin
Scott Ritter
Greg Westfall
Nelson Warley
Dan Flaherty
Andrew Pillari
Andy Crapol
Adam Schultz
Lucas Salcedo
Andrew Terry
Brannon Thomas
Colin Young
Jeff Marklin

Most Improved
Peter Kalaris
Thom Sutlive
Juergen Kloo
Bob Ageloff
Adam Hogge
Tim Larkin
Conor Farley
Ron Raab
Ali Ghassemi
Jason Katner
Scott Williams
John Siner
Khary Stockton
Greg Turk
Andrew Petty
Waughn Hughes
Josh Quinter
Nelson Warley
Luke Bockelmann
Billy Platz
John Feldmann
Ralph Bean
Justin Smiley
Graham Albert
Kris Feldmann
Kris Rake
Craig Myers
Brennan Wergley

Competition Award
Dave McGowan
Josh Quinter
Jeff Dominguez
Carlos Garcia
Colin Young
Alan Golden
Clayton Voss
Ryan Sells

2005

Craig Myers
Chris Rodd
Brannon Thomas
Clayton Voss
Clayton Voss

Achievement Award
Scott Budnick

Guy Cartwright
Chris Norris
Andrew Petty
Desmond McCarthy
Joe Pombriant

Luke Bockelmann
Garrett Chittum
Kevin Knott
Joel Vecere

Graham Albert
Colin Young

Bryan Hinkle
Jeff Marklin

Ryan Overdevest
Doug McBride
Jeremy Harris

Unsung Hero Award
Adam Schultz
Joel Vecere
Brannon Thomas
Doug Henry
Kris Feldmann
Andrew Terry
Doug McBride

Leibo Award

(most positive influence on team’s
attitude)

Brannon Thomas

John Coffin
Miguel Hernandez
Ralph Bean

Justin Smiley

Kris Rake

Lucas Salcedo
Kris Rake
Andrew Hoxie

received the

team’s Coaches Award following
the 2003 campaign.
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Team Honors

NCAA Tournaments (12)
1980, 1983, 1987, 1992, 1993,
1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999,
2001, 2002

Southern Conference
Championships (1)
1976

CAA Championships (6)
1983, 1987, 1995, 1996, 1999,
2000

Player Awards
All-Americans

1975 Bill Watson
1977 Bill Watson
1978 Bill Watson
1983 Mike Flood
1987 Ricky Dahan
1995 Paul Grafer
1996 Waughn Hughes
1997 Wade Barrett (1)
Adin Brown (2)
Adin Brown (1)
Adin Brown (1)
Phil Hucles (2)

1998
1999
2003

Soccer America All-Freshman Team
1993 Steve Jolley

1994 Wade Barrett

1996 Adin Brown

Soccer America Team of the Week
1993 Steve Jolley (10/5)

1994 Paul Grafer (9/14)

Waughn Hughes (10/3)
Josh Quinter (9/13)

Dave Schifrin (10/16 & 11/14)
Adin Brown (10/15)

Steve Jolley (11/19)

Wade Barrett (9/22)

Luke Bockelmann (9/14)
Adin Brown (11/9)

Trevor Upton (11/15)

Phil Hucles (10/1)

Kris Rake (9/28)

1995
1996

1997
1998

2000
2003
2004

College Soccer News Team of the Week
2004 Kris Rake (9/27)

Academic All-American
1987 Jon Tuttle (HM)
1988 Jon Tuttle (1)
1999 Kevin Knott (2)
2000 Kevin Knott (1)

Phi Beta Kappa
1988 Jon Tuttle
2000 Kevin Knott

W&M Athletics Hall of Fame
1976 Joe Agee

1988
1995
1998
1999
2006

Six.CAACHAMPIONSHIPS |#112IN EAAYTOURNAMENT,/ APPEARAN

Bill Watson
Mike Flood
Scott Bell

Jon Tuttle
Scott Budnick

W&M Tribe Club Senior Male
Athlete of the Year

1978
1983
1988
1992
1995
1997
1999

Bill Watson
Mike Flood
Jon Tuttle
Scott Budnick
Paul Grafer
Wade Barrett
Adin Brown

International Experience

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1989

1992

1994

1995

1997

1998

1999

2000

2002
2003

Mark Gardiner (U.S. Maccabiah
Team Silver Medal, Tel Aviv,
Israel)

Rob Olson (Team America)

John Leibowitz (U.S. Pan-Am Mac-
cabiah Team-San Paulo, Brazil)

Andy Smolin (U.S. Maccabiah
Team, Tel Aviv, Israel)

Paul Wise (Great Britain Macca-
biah Team, Tel Aviv, Israel)

Paul Wise (Great Britain, Mac-
cabiah Team, Tel Aviy, Israel)

Scott Budnick (U-20 U.S. National
Team)

Paul Grafer (U-20 U.S. National
Team)

Paul Grafer (U-21 U.S.National
Team, U.S. Olympic Team)

Steve Jolley (U-20 U.S. National
Team)

Steve Jolley (U-20 U.S. National
Team)

Wade Barrett (U-20 U.S. National
Team)

Adin Brown (U-23 U.S. National
Team)

Adin Brown (U-23 U.S. National
Team)

Adin Brown (U-23 U.S. National
Team, U.S. Olympic Team)

Adin Brown (U-23 U.S. National
Team, U.S. Olympic Team)

Wade Barrett (U.S. National Team)

Adin Brown (U.S. National Team)

Budweiser East-West Classic
(Indoor All-Star Game for Seniors)

1986

Glenn Livingstone (alternate)

1987 Scott Bell
1988 Tim Larkin

East-West Senior Bowl

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

Bill Watson

Graham Sykes

Rob Olson

Mark Gardiner

Juergen Kloo (alternate)
Mike Flood

1988 Jon Tuttle
1989 Steve Kokulis

Umbro Select

1995 Paul Grafer

Billy Owens
Waughn Hughes
Steve Jolley
Wade Barrett
Adin Brown

1996

1997
1999

All-South Region
1970 Dave Fabian
1972 Scott MclLaren
1975 Kip Germain
Casey Todd
Bill Watson
Kip Germain
Graham Sykes
Bill Watson
Eduardo Lopez
Graham Sykes
Bill Watson
Kip Germain
Bill Watson
Chris Davin
Rob Olson
Graham Sykes
John McManus
Rob Olson
Mike Flood
Mark Gardiner
Steve Graine
Mike Flood
Steve Graine
Rich Miranda

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

All-South Atlantic Region
1983 Mike Flood
Andy Watson
Scott Bell

Rich Miranda
Scott Bell

Jon Tuttle
Ricky Dahan
Jon Tuttle
Ricky Dahan
Jon Tuttle
Steve Kokulis
Jon Tuttle
Steve Kokulis
Scott Budnick
Jim Hauschild
Jim Hauschild
Nimrod Zosim
Scott Budnick (1)
Billy Owens (2)
Billy Owens (1)
Steve Jolley (2)
Steve Jolley (1)
Paul Grafer (2)
Chris Norris (2)

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989
1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

Waughn Hughes (3)

1}
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Phil Hucles became the eighth
W&M player to earn All-America
accolades, garnering second-team
honors in 2003.

Steve Jolley was the 1993 CAA
Rookie of the Year and was picked
to the Soccer America All-Freshman
team.

Adin Brown was a three-time All-
American, earning first-team hon-
orsin 1998 and 1999.
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Ricky Dahan was W&M’s first CAA
Player of the Year, also earning All-
America and All-South Atlantic Re-
gion honors in 1987.

ern Conference Player of the Year,
scoring 16 goals and adding seven
assists.

In 1996, Waughn Hughes was
named CAA and Virginia Player of
the Year, as well as an All-American.
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1995 Paul Grafer (1)
Wade Barrett (2)
Billy Owens (2)
1996 Wade Barrett (1)
Waughn Hughes (1)
Steve Jolley (2)
1997 Wade Barrett (1)
Adin Brown (1)
1999 Adin Brown (1)
Brian Hinkey (2)
Kevin Knott (2)
2000 Kevin Knott (1)
Caleb Stoddart (2)
2001 Carlos Garcia (1)
Caleb Stoddart (3)
2002 RalphBean (1)
Carlos Garcia (1)
Phil Hucles (2)
2003 Phil Hucles (1)
Graham Albert (3)
2004 Pat Scherder (2)

Regional Academic All-America
1991 Mike Cummings

Dave Viscovich
1992 Guy Cartwright (HM)
1993 Andrew Petty (2)
1994 Andrew Petty (2)

NSCAA Men'’s Collegiate Scholar All-
East Region
2003 Graham Albert (1)
Colin Young (HM)
2004 Jeff Marklin (HM)

NSCAA Men'’s Collegiate Scholar All-
America
2003 Graham Albert (3)

CoSIDA Academic All-District Il
2003 Graham Albert (2)

Bryan Hinkle (2)
2004 Colin Young (1)

Southern Conference Player of the
Year
1976 Kip Germain

CAA Player of the Year
1987 Ricky Dahan
1988 Jon Tuttle

1996 Waughn Hughes
1997 Wade Barrett

CAA Defender of the Year
2000 Kevin Knott

CAA Rookie of the Year
1993 Steve Jolley
1996 Adin Brown

All-Southern Conference
1965 Gary King
1973 Jim Fox

Charlie Hensel

1974

1976

Tad Minkler
Steve Proscino
Trevor Smith
Casey Todd
Mark Healy
Charlie Hensel
Tad Minkler
Steve Proscino
Trevor Smith
Casey Todd
Bruce Bender
Kip Germain
Eduardo Lopez
Graham Sykes
Bill Watson

AlI-ECAC South

1984

Scott Bell
Todd Middlebrook

All-Colonial Athletic Association

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

Rich Miranda

Jon Tuttle

Scott Bell

Ricky Dahan

Steve Kokulis
Ricky Dahan (1)
Steve Kokulis (1)
Jon Tuttle (1)

lan Peter (2)

Steve Kokulis (1)
Jon Tuttle (1)

Jim Hauschild (2)
Jim Hauschild (1)
Steve Kokulis (1)
Scott Budnick (1)
Ali Ghassemi (1)
Jim Hauschild (1)
Kieran McCarthy (2)
Dave Viscovich (2)
Nimrod Zosim (1)
Scott Budnick (2)
Jim Hauschild (2)
Kieran McCarthy (2)
Dave Viscovich (2)
Scott Budnick (1)
Khary Stockton (1)
Eric Dumbleton (2)
Billy Owens (2)
Chris Norris (1)
Billy Owens (1)
Paul Grafer (2)
Steve Jolley (2)
Chris Scrofani (2)
Wade Barrett (1)
Paul Grafer (1)
Waughn Hughes (1)
Steve Jolley (1)
Chris Norris (1)
Wade Barrett (1)
Paul Grafer (1)
Steve Jolley (2)
Billy Owens (2)
Wade Barrett (1)
Waughn Hughes (1)

Steve Jolley (1)
Mike Botta (2)
Adin Brown (2)
1997 Wade Barrett (1)
Adin Brown (2)
Dave McGowan (2)
Josh Quinter (2)
1998 Adin Brown (1)
1999 Adin Brown (1)
Brian Hinkey (1)
Kevin Knott (2)
2000 Kevin Knott (1)
Caleb Stoddart (1)
Carlos Garcia (2)
Phil Hucles (2)
2001 Carlos Garcia (1)
Caleb Stoddart (1)
Phil Hucles (2)
2002 RalphBean (1)
Carlos Garcia (1)
Phil Hucles (1)
Graham Albert (2)
2003 Graham Albert (1)
Phil Hucles (1)
Bryan Hinkle (2)
Pat Scherder (2)
2004 Pat Scherder (1)
Bryan Hinkle (2)
Chris Rodd (2)
Brannon Thomas (2)

CAA All-Rookie Team
2004 Mike Yakovac
2005 Andrew Hoxie

CAA Tournament MVP
1999 Brian Hinkey
2000 Justin Smiley

CAA All-Tournament Team
1998 Adin Brown
Brian Hinkey
Caleb Stoddart
1999 Adin Brown
Brian Hinkey
Kevin Knott
Caleb Stoddart
2000 Kevin Knott
Adam Schultz
Justin Smiley
Trevor Upton
2001 Carlos Garcia
Caleb Stoddart
2002 Kris Feldmann
Carlos Garcia
Trevor Upton

CAA Player of the Week
1986 Jon Tuttle (9/29)
Lance Holland (11/3)
1987 Tim Larkin (10/5)
Summers Hambrick (11/1)
1988 Jon Tuttle (10/17)
1989 Jim Hauschild (10/1)
1990 Kieran McCarthy (10/8)
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1991
1992

1993

1994

1995

1996
1997
1998
1999

2000

2001

2002

2003
2004

Eric Dumbleton (10/8)
Scott Budnick (9/28)
Billy Owens (10/19)
Steve Jolley (10/4)

Paul Grafer (10/11)
Paul Grafer (9/26)
Waughn Hughes (10/3)
Steve Jolley (10/24)
Wade Barrett (9/9)
David Schifrin (10/16)
Paul Grafer (10/23)
Wade Barrett (10/21)
Wade Barrett (9/22)
Luke Bockelmann (9/14)
Adin Brown (11/9)
Adin Brown (10/11)
Brian Hinkey (11/8)
Carlos Garcia (9/11)
Billy Platz (10/2)

Kevin Knott (10/30)
Phil Hucles (9/3)
Brannon Thomas (9/24)
Carlos Garcia (10/29)
Trevor Upton (10/28)
Carlos Garcia (11/11)
Phil Hucles (9/29)

Kris Rake (9/27)

CAA Rookie of the Week

2002
2003
2004

2005

Andreas Nydal (11/11)
Kris Rake (9/8, 9/29)
Mike Yakovac (9/27)
Ryan Overdevest (10/11)
Brennan Wergley (10/24)

ECAC Goalkeeper of the Week

2004

Kris Rake (9/28)

VaSID State Player of the Year

1996

Waughn Hughes

All-State

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

John Burleigh
David Fabian
Steve Wilson
Bruce Niles
Terry Vought
Steve Wilson

Phil Essman (Player of the Year)

Rich Atkinson
David Fabian
Scott McEvoy
Steve Wilson
Jeff Greim
Don McCarthy
Mike Berbert
Boro Djordjevic
Jeff Greim
Scott McLaren
Tim Stamps
Jim Fox

Tad Minkler
Steve Proscino
Trevor Smith
Casey Todd

1974 Charlie Hensel
Tad Minkler
Steve Proscino
Trevor Smith
Casey Todd
1975 Kip Germain
Tad Minkler
Graham Sykes
Casey Todd
Bill Watson
1976 Kip Germain
Eduardo Lopez
Tad Minkler
Graham Sykes
Bill Watson
1977 Chris Davin
Steve Gallop
Eduardo Lopez
Graham Sykes
Bill Watson
1978 John Bray
Chris Davin
Steve Gallop
Kip Germain
John McManus
Rob Olson
Graham Sykes
Bill Watson
1979 Chris Davin
Steve Gallop
Mark Gardiner
Peter Kalaris
Marty Nickley
Rob Olson
Graham Sykes
1980 John McManus
Rob Olson
Marty Nickley
Mark Gardiner
Steve Graine
1981 Mike Flood
Mark Gardiner
Steve Graine
Rich Miranda
Dave Snyder
1982 Mike Flood
Steve Graine
Rich Miranda
Dave Snyder
1983 Scott Bell
Mike Flood
Todd Middlebrook
Scott Repke
Charlie Smith
1984 Scott Bell
Glenn Livingstone
Todd Middlebrook
Rich Miranda
Scott Repke

VasID All-State

1988 Steve Kokulis
Jon Tuttle

1989 Jim Hauschild
Kieran McCarthy

1990 Ali Ghassemi
Jim Hauschild
Dave Viscovich
1991 Jim Hauschild
Kieran McCarthy
Dave Viscovich
1992 Scott Budnick
Khary Stockton
1994 Paul Grafer (1)
Steve Jolley (1)
Chris Norris (1)
Wade Barrett (HM)
1995 Wade Barrett (1)
Paul Grafer (1)
Steve Jolley (HM)
Billy Owens (HM)
David Schifrin (HM)
1996 Adin Brown (1)
Waughn Hughes (1)
Steve Jolley (1)
Wade Barrett (2)
Mike Botta (2nd)
1997 Wade Barrett (1)
Brian Hinkey (2)
Josh Quinter (2)
1998 Adin Brown (1)
Brian Hinkey (2)
1999 Adin Brown (1)
Brian Hinkey (1)
Caleb Stoddart (1)
2000 Kevin Knott (1)
Caleb Stoddart (2)
Adam Schultz (2)
2001 Carlos Garcia (1)
Caleb Stoddart (1)
2002 Ralph Bean (1)
Phil Hucles (1)
Carlos Garcia (2)
2003 Graham Albert (1)
Phil Hucles (1)
Bryan Hinkle (2)
Pat Scherder (2)
2004 Pat Scherder (1)

Coach Awards

South Atlantic Coach of the Year
1992 Al Albert

1998 Al Albert

2002 Al Albert

CAA Coach of the Year
1987 Al Albert
1992 Al Albert
1994 Al Albert
1996 Al Albert

VaSID State Coach of the Year
1992 Al Albert
1994 Al Albert
1996 Al Albert

Paul Grafer was an All-American
and first-team All-CAA, all-state and
all-region pick in 1995.

Inducted into the W&M HaII of Fame
in 1999, Jon Tuttle was a First-Team
Academic All-American and the
CAA Player of the Year in 1988.

Former head coach Al Albert was
named state and CAA coach of the
year four times each, before retiring
after the 2003 season.
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NCAR Tournament
Date Round Opponent Location Result W&M Goals
1980 Second Howard Washington, D.C. T1-1 Wise
W&M advanced on penalty kicks
1980 Quarter.  Alabama A&M Williamsburg, Va. L0-1 -
11/20/83 Second Virginia Charlottesville, Va. L1-2 Flood
1987 First Loyola Baltimore, Md. L0-1 -
11/14/92 First West Virginia Williamsburg, Va. W 2-0 Dumbleton (2)
11/22/92 Second NC State Raleigh, N.C. L2-3 Soos, Cartwright
11/14/93 First Virginia Charlottesville, Va. L1-2 Jolley
11/18/95 First Creighton Omaha, Neb. W 2-1 (ot) Jolley, Hughes
11/26/95 Second Wisconsin Madison, Wis. L 0-1 (ot) -
11/24/96 First Army Norfolk, Va. W 3-1 Hughes (2), Zickefoose
12/1/96 Second Maryland College Park, Md. W 3-0 Hughes, Botta, McGowan
12/8/96 Quarter.  St.John’s Norfolk, Va. L 1-2 (ot) Jolley
11/23/97 First American Washington, D.C. L 1-2 (ot) McGowan
11/20/98 First South Florida Tampa, Fla. W 2-1 Dominguez, Pillari
11/29/98 Second Clemson Clemson, S.C. L0-1 -
11/20/99 First Penn State State College, Pa. LO-1 -
11/19/00 First North Carolina Chapel Hill, N.C. L 2-3 (ot) Garcia, Hucles
11/22/02 First Duke Durham, N.C. W 2-1 Henry, Bean
11/27/02 Second Virginia Charlottesville, Va. W 1-1 (2ot)  Albert
W&M advanced on penalty kicks, 3-2
12/1/02 Third Penn State State College, Pa. L 0-1 (ot) -
NCAA Tournaments: 12 Record: 7-12-1 (.375)
CAA Tournament
Date Round Opponent Location Result W&M Goals
11/12/83 Final George Mason Williamsburg, Va. W 4-3 (ot) Middlebrook, Crisman (2),
; Flood
Eric Dumbleton scored both goals in W&M'’s win }?ﬁ)g?o 8uar:er. xavy. 'Fflichfmlﬁn\zl:i,Va. \I;V21-3O(ot) zmith,yiscovich
AT uarter. merican orfolk, Va. e ummings
over West V|.rg|f1|a in theh1992 NCAA Tourn?ment. 11/8/91 Semi. James Madison Norfolk Va, L 01 ) 9
It was the Tribe's first national postseason victory.  17/5/9> Quarter.  East Carolina Norfolk, Va. W 5-2 Kamara (2), Prisco (2),
Scrofani
11/6/92 Semi. Old Dominion Norfolk, Va. W 2-1 Richards, Dumbleton
11/8/92 Final James Madison Norfolk, Va. L1-2 Scrofani
11/4/93 Quarter.  Old Dominion Richmond, Va. T1-1 Hughes
Old Dominion advanced on penalty kicks, 5-4
11/10/94 Quarter. UNC Wilmington Williamsburg, Va. W 4-0 Hughes (2), Owens, Soos
11/11/94 Semi. George Mason Williamsburg, Va. W 1-0 Owens
11/13/94 Final James Madison Williamsburg, Va. L1-3 Petty
11/9/95 Quarter.  East Carolina Harrisonburg, Va. W 5-0 Owens (3), Botta, Hughes
11/10/95 Semi. American Harrisonburg, Va. W 2-0 Barrett, Jolley
11/12/95 Final George Mason Harrisonburg, Va. W 1-0 Hughes
11/14/96 Quarter.  UNCWilmington Wilmington, N.C. W 3-0 Hughes, Jolley, Zickefoose
11/15/96 Semi. George Mason Wilmington, N.C. W 3-1 McGowan, Jolley, Hughes
11/17/96 Final James Madison Wilmington, N.C. W 2-0 Valencia, Jolley
11/12/97 Quarter. Richmond Williamsburg, Va. W 4-1 Bockelmann (2), Hinkey,
McGowan
11/14/97 Semi. American Washington, D.C. L2-3 Dominguez, Barrett
11/12/98 Quarter.  Old Dominion Virginia Beach, Va. W 3-1 Bockelmann, Hinkey (2)
11/13/98 Semi. James Madison Virginia Beach, Va. W 1-0 Stoddart
11/15/98 Final Richmond Virginia Beach, Va. L0-2 -
11/10/99 Quarter.  American Virginia Beach, Va. W 3-0 Stoddart, Feldmann (2)
11/11/99 Semi. Old Dominion Virginia Beach, Va. W1-0 Hinkey
11/14/99 Final VvCuU Virginia Beach, Va. W 4-2 Schultz, Garcia, Stoddart,
Hinkey
11/9/00 Quarter.  UNC Wilmington Virginia Beach, Va. W 8-0 Garcia, Hucles, Bean (2),
Pillari (2), Thomas, Smiley
11/10/00 Semi. Old Dominion Virginia Beach, Va. W 2-0 Smiley, Hucles
11/12/00 Final James Madison Virginia Beach, Va. W 4-0 Smiley, Garcia, Henry, Schultz
11/15/01 Quarter. UNC Wilmington Virginia Beach, Va. W 6-0 Hucles (2), Garcia, Young,
Golden, Stoddart
11/16/01 Semi. James Madison Virginia Beach, Va. L0-2 -
11/15/02 Semi. Drexel Virginia Beach, Va. W 2-1 Garcia, Nydal
Waughn Hughes holds the W&M record for most 11/17/02 Final VCU Virginia Beach, Va. L1-2 Voss g
career postseason.goals, with Seve.n in .CAA Tour- 11/11/03 Quarter.  James Madison Harrisonburg, Va. L0-2 -
naments and four in NCAA Championships. 11/9/04 Quarter.  Old Dominion Norfolk, Va. L0-2 -

CAA Tournaments' 16

Record: 23-10-1 (.691)
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Six.CAACHAMPIONSHIPS |#112INCAAYTOURNAMENT,/ APPEARANCES 1 436 ALL- TIMEVICTORIES (4 12 ALL-AMERICANS #57 5ALL-CAA' SELECTIONS (£ FOUR CA'ASPLAYERS OF, THE 'Y EAR|* 46 INSCAAALL-REGION|SELECTIONS

W

Year Captains w T Pct. Coach GF GA Postseason

1967 None 3 0 .333 Carpenter 14 38

1968 Peter Schleif 5 0 .556 Carpenter 18 15

1969 John Burleigh 5 2 462 Carpenter 16 34

1970 Steve Wilson, Phil Essman 9 2 .846 Carpenter 34 14

1971 Steve Way 6 0 462 Albert 27 24

1972 Mike Berbert, Jeff Greim, Tim Stamps 5 0 A17 Albert 23 14

1973 Jeff Greim 6 1 .542 Albert 23 26

1974 Steve Proscino 5 2 .500 Albert 19 12

1975 Tad Minkler, Jim Fox, Casey Todd 9 1 679 Albert 58 14

1976 Tad Minkler, Bill Watson 1 .700 Albert 48 11 Southern Conference Champion
1977 Bill Watson 0 .765 Albert 39 14

1978 Bill Watson 3 .605 Albert 43 20

1979 Chris Davin 1 .639 Albert 45 14

1980 Marty Nickley 2 .636 Albert 56 28 NCAA Quarterfinals

1981 Steve Graine 2 762 Albert 66 22

1982 Steve Graine 5 .643 Albert 46 19

1983 Mike Flood 2 .682 Albert 55 25 ECAC South Champion

1984 Todd Middlebrook 1 .639 Albert 40 26

1985 Scott Repke 2 762 Albert 55 27

1986 Scott Bell 1 .750 Albert 52 22

1987 Tim Larkin 2 714 Albert 48 14 CAA Champion; NCAA First Round
1988 Conor Farley 4 .700 Albert 33 14

1989 Steve Kokulis 4 .632 Albert 25 17

1990 Kieran McCarthy 3 625 Albert 34 21

1991 Kieran McCarthy 3 .595 Albert 46 27

1992 Scott Budnick, Khary Stockton 4 .708 Albert 47 24 NCAA Second Round

1993 Guy Cartwright 3 675 Albert 43 25 NCAA First Round

1994 Chris Norris 1 .841 Albert 67 20

1995 Paul Grafer, Billy Owens 0 .750 Albert 54 19 CAA Champion; NCAA Second Round
1996 Steve Jolley, Wade Barrett, Josh Quinter 1 .896 Albert 63 22 CAA Champion; NCAA Quarterfinals
1997 Wade Barrett, Josh Quinter, Nelson Warley 2 682 Albert 50 26 NCAA First Round

1998 Adin Brown, Jeff Dominguez 2 .640 Albert 32 21 NCAA Second Round

1999 Adin Brown, Garrett Chittum, Brian Hinkey 3 646 Albert 40 20 CAA Champion; NCAA First Round
2000 Kevin Knott, Andrew Pillari 2 .565 Albert 56 29 CAA Champion; NCAA First Round
2001 Miguel Hernandez, Caleb Stoddart, Joel Vecere 1 548 Albert 51 31

2002 Carlos Garcia, Trevor Upton 1 646 Albert 44 29 NCAA Third Round

2003 Phil Hucles 4 .579 Albert 39 28

2004 Bryan Hinkle 4 .550 Norris 20 21

2005 Jeff Marklin, Kris Rake 5 .361 Norris 29 28

TOTALS 72 .654 1569 827

Spring Pancake Supper Nets $$$ for Trihe Soccer

12 years ago.

Last spring, the members of the men’s soccer team continued the annual pancake supper at the Gazebo Restaurant on Bypass Road—a fund-raiser that first started

Players and coaches sold tickets and provided the labor as they washed dishes, waited on customers, bussed tables, reset placesetting items and chauffeured ticket-

holders. In addition, an apparel sale was held to sell old William and Mary soccer gear to fans. Funds from this annual event are used to defray the costs of a spring

break trip.




